December 31, 2020 - Annual Statement

Towa Company Number: 0117

Farmers Mutual Insurance Association

Duane McGregor
915 Broadway, P.O. Box 333
Emmetsburg A 50536



DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Ledger Assets, December 31 of previous year, Total, column 1,page4 .....................

INCOME - INCREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS

PREMIUMS
(1) (2) 3) (4)
Reinsurance Specific Net
Direct Premiums Reinsurance Premiums
Premiums Assumed Premiums Ceded (1+2-3=4)

2. Fire $ 1,285,691 $ $ 962 $ 1,284,729
3. Windstorm 1,212,733 962 1,211,771
4 . Crop hail
5. Homeowners assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 2,498,424 $ $ 1,924 $ 2,496,500
7. Aggregate excess loss reinsurance paid 433,139
8. Total net assessment, premiums and fees (line 6, col. 4 - line 7 = line 8)
9. Net interest received on bonds 126,666
10. Increase in adjustment of bonds $ 1,217 , less

$ 16,175 decrease in adjustment of bonds (14,958)
11. Dividends received 74,832
12. Interest received on bank deposits (schedule C-2, column 7) 3,138
13. Interest received on mortgage loans (schedule D, column 6)
14. Other Interest
15. Profit on sale of investment 11,211
16. Rents received* 1,200
17. Total income from investments (items 9 through 16)
18. Borrowed money
19. Premiums collected for other companies (less refunds)
20. Checks charged off
21. Increase in ledger liabilities 1,575
22. Underwriting expense reimbursement 16,360

23. Federal income tax refund

24. Miscellaneous income

25.

26.

27. Total (items 18 through 26)

28. Total income (items 8, 17 and 27)

29. Total assets and income (item 1 plus item 28)

*Includes $ 1,200 For association's occupancy of its own buildings

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.
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$

7,418,997

2,063,361

202,089

17,960
2,283,410
9,702,407



DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Amount brought forward from line 29 page 2 $ 9,702,407

DISBURSEMENTS - DECREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS
O @) (3) 4)

Direct Reinsurance )»ecific Reinsuran Net Losses Paid
Losses Assumed Recovered (1+2-3=4)
2. Fire. $ 784,062 $ $ $ 784,062
3. Windstorm 625,772 625,772
4. Crop Hail
5. Homeowners Assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 1,409,834 $ $ $ 1,409,834
7. Received from aggregate excess loss reinsurance 210,678
8. Total of all net losses (line 6, col.4 - line 7 = line 8) $ 1,199,156
OPERATING EXPENSE
9. Loss Adjustment Expenses 91,405
10. Commissions 357,868
11. Advertising 1,012
12. Boards, bureaus and associations 8,299
13. Inspection and loss prevention
14. Salaries of officers. 80,833
15. Expenses of officers
16. Salaries of office employees 78,817
17. Employee welfare 57,583
18. Insurance 23,011
19. Directors' compensation 12,466
20. Directors' expenses
21. Rent and rent items 4,865
22. Equipment 22,385
23. Printing, stationery and supplies 1,079
24. Postage and telephone 11,580
25. Legal and auditing 21,090
26. State insurance taxes March * 1,411
June 1 12,158 August 15 12,158 25,727
27. Insurance Division licenses and fees 893
28. Payroll taxes 20,574
29. All other taxes (excluding Federal income) 116
30. Real estate expenses 1,825
31. Real estate taxes 3,438
32. Interest on borrowed money
33. Miscellaneous 7,366
a Data Processing 22,014
b Meals & Entertainment 2,913
¢ Education 3,016
d Investment Expense 19,406
34. .
35. Total operating expense (items 9 through 34) $ 879,581

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE
36. Borrowed money repaid

37. Depreciation on real estate 4,417
38. Loss on sale of investments 19,163
39. Federal income tax Prior year 45,260  Current year 60,640 105,900

40. Premium collections transmitted to other companies
41. Commissions paid agents for other companies
42. Decrease in ledger liabilities

43. .

44. Total non-operating expense (items 36 through 43) $ 129,480
45. Total disbursements (items 8, 35 and 44) $ 2,208,217
46. Balance - ledger assets, December 31st must agree with Line 22, Column 1, Page 4 $ 7,494,190
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10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Bonds (schedule A-part 1)
Stocks (schedule A-part 2).
Bank Balances

3.1 Subject to check (C-1)

3.2 On interest (C-2)

Mortgage loans (schedule D)
4.1 First liens

4.2 Other than first

Collateral loans (schedule E)
Real estate (schedule F)

Cash in office

Unpaid Premiums

8.1 Due before November 1

8.2 Due after November 1

Bills receivable

Agents' balances

Reinsurance receivable on paid
losses

Accrued interest

Accrued rent due

Equipment and furniture
Supplies

Automobiles

Cash surrender value of life ins.
Federal income tax recoverable
Prepaid Reinsurance
Employee Benefit Receivable
Electronic Data Process Equip

Totals

ASSETS - DECEMBER 31, 2020

$

$

(1)
Ledger Assets

4,072,761
2,032,858

208,621
228,196

136,753
50

389,478

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

11

22,233

400,000

(1,771)
5,000

7,494,190 $

@)

Non-ledger including

excess of market
(or amortized) over
book value

932,222

82,444
34,335

3,400

1,052,401

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

®3)

Assets not admitted
including excess of
book over market
or amortized values

384,635

11

22,233

3,400

$ 410,279

$

4) ®)
Current Year Prior Year
Net Net
Admitted Assets Admitted Assets

(1+2-3=4)
4,072,761 $ 3,726,985
2,965,080 $ 2,695,719
208,621 $ 211,998
228,196 $ 310,768
136,753 $ 141,170
50 50
XXXXXXX
4,843 $ 3,357
XXXXXXX
82,444 $ 4,926
34,335 $ 30,354
XXXXXXX XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX XXXXXXX
400,000 $ 400,000
(1,771) $ (1,216)
5,000
8,136,312 $ 7,524,111
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12.

13.
14,
15.

*16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

LIABILITIES - DECEMBER 31, 2020

. Unpaid claims (reported)
. Unpaid claims (incurred but not reported)
. Total unpaid losses

. Less: reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses

Net unpaid claims

Unpaid adjusting expenses

Ceded reinsurance balances payable
Unpaid salaries and commissions

Borrowed money

. Interest due on borrowed money

. Amounts withheld for the account of others

Taxes payable: Real Estate
Federal Income
Premium
Other
Other unpaid expenses
Premiums collected for other companies - not remitted
Premiums received in advance
Unearned premium reserve
Service Fees and Employee Benefits Payable
Miscellaneous Liabilities
Total liabilities
Surplus

Total liabilities and surplus

(line 21 must agree with line 22, column 4, page 4)

*Method of calculation:

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

351,430

5,000
356,430
160,692

Current Year

195,738
5,000
30,358
135,315

2,539
1,720

668
2,146
5,464

19,764
69,471
870,928

1,339,111
6,797,201
8,136,312

Prior Year

289,058
5,000
35,063
133,853

3,037
1,753
48,300
1,411
2,814
5,093
18,736
55,735
840,086

1,439,939
6,084,172
7,524,111



Gross Premium
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total

Net Premiums Written

Fire

Windstorm

Crop Hail

Total

Total Net of Agg

Gross Losses Paid
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total

Net Losses Paid
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total
Total Net of Agg

Loss Percentage (Direct)
Fire Losses/Fire Prem

Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem
Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem
Total Losses/Total Prem

Loss Percentage (Net)
Fire Losses/Fire Prem

Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem
Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem
Total Losses/Total Prem

Tot Net Agg Losses/Tot Net Agg Prem

Balance Sheet Items
Total Admitted Assets
Liabilities
Surplus
Bonds
Stocks
Real Estate
Unpaid Premium (line 8.1)
Unpaid Premium (line 8.2)
Agents' Balances
Unearned Premium

Balance Sheet Percentages
Bonds/Admitted Assets

Stocks/Admitted Assets

Real Estate/Admitted Assets

Unpaid Prem (line 8.2)/Admitted Assets
Agents' Balances/Admitted Assets

Income/Disbursement Items

Total Income

Total Disbursements
Operating Expense
Commissions
Investment Income
Salaries (lines 14-17)

Other
Gross Risk in Force
Number of Policies
Operating Expense/Net Premium

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

HISTORICAL INFORMATION

2020

1,285,691
1,212,733

2,498,424

1,284,729
1,211,771
2,496,500
2,063,361

784,062
625,772

1,409,834

784,062
625,772
1,409,834
1,199,156

61.0%
51.6%

0.0%
56.4%

61.0%
51.6%

0.0%
56.5%
58.1%

8,136,312
1,339,111
6,797,201
4,072,761
2,965,080

136,753

4,843

870,928

50%
36%
2%
0%
0%

2,283,410
2,208,217
879,581
357,868
202,089
217,233

653,685,717
2,070
43%

2019

1,253,752
1,179,182

2,432,934

1,252,348
1,177,777
2,430,125
2,013,059

394,855
1,398,693

1,793,548

394,855
1,398,693
1,793,548

417,956

31.5%
118.6%
0.0%
73.7%

31.5%
118.8%
0.0%
73.8%
20.8%

7,524,111
1,439,939
6,084,172
3,726,985
2,695,719
141,170
66

3,357

840,086

50%
36%
2%
0%
0%

2,400,742
1,368,221
838,811
307,501
373,525
186,068

638,961,928
2,064
42%

2018

1,179,828
1,111,393

2,291,221

1,178,952
1,110,516
2,289,468
1,886,991

358,972
4,364,220

4,723,192

358,972
4,364,220
4,723,192
1,456,695

30.4%
392.7%
0.0%
206.1%

30.4%
393.0%
0.0%
206.3%
77.2%

6,277,573
1,086,487
5,191,086
3,193,282
2,258,644
145,588
274

6,424

790,485

51%
36%
2%
0%
0%

2,326,641
2,363,394
810,774
330,862
305,460
196,603

599,396,849
2,010
43%

2017

1,147,235
1,076,008

2,223,243

1,146,684
1,075,456
2,222,140
1,817,280

449,218
748,397

1,197,615

449,218
748,397
1,197,615
1,024,106

39.2%
69.6%

0.0%
53.9%

39.2%
69.6%

0.0%
53.9%
56.4%

6,705,592
1,120,569
5,585,023
2,949,637
2,689,853
150,000
400
11,658

765,555

44%
40%
2%
0%
0%

2,063,643
1,849,165
799,384
322,026
232,196
195,951

580,797,207
1,990
44%

2016

1,058,054
993,103

2,051,157

1,057,599

992,647
2,050,246
1,652,434

448,282
214,869

663,151

448,282
214,869
663,151
642,189

42.4%
21.6%

0.0%
32.3%

42.4%
21.6%

0.0%
32.3%
38.9%

6,177,646
1,176,737
5,000,909
3,045,514
1,975,300
154,422
187
8,529

714,492

49%
32%
2%
0%
0%

1,887,202
1,407,825
740,261
300,022
191,710
190,820

544,133,687

1,920
45%




Coversheet

		This Statement must be filed before March 1, with the Iowa Insurance Division

Donna Flamm: 

		1963 Bell Ave, Suite 100 Des Moines, IA 50315



		ANNUAL STATEMENT

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED

		DECEMBER 31, 2020

		OF THE



				0117

				County Mutual Number

				Farmers Mutual Insurance Association

				County Mutual Name

				915 Broadway, P.O. Box 333

				Address

				Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536

				City, State Zip Code



				712-852-4287

		Area Code and Telephone Number



				fmia74@farmersmutualemmetsburg.com

		E-Mail Address



		OFFICERS



		President		Norlyn Stowell										P.O. Address  		Northwood, Iowa 50459

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Vice President  				Nancy Nesheim								P.O. Address      ______________________________		Mallard, Iowa 50562

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Secretary  __________________________________		Duane McGregor										P.O. Address    ______________________________		Albert City, Iowa 50510

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Treasurer  __________________________________		Duane McGregor										P.O. Address     ______________________________		Albert City, Iowa 50510

																City or Town and Zip Code





		DIRECTORS



		NAME  										POST OFFICE AND ZIP CODE  								TERM EXPIRES     



		David Garrelts										Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536								2021

		Jim Miller										Ringsted, Iowa 50578								2021

		Richard Stillman										Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536								2021

		Ron Hersom										Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536								2022

		Thad Louwagie										Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536								2022

		Nancy Nesheim										Mallard, Iowa 50562								2022

		Norma Beaver										Estherville, Iowa 51334								2023

		Doug Merrill										Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536								2023

		Duane McGregor										Albert City, Iowa 50510								2023

		Norlyn Stowell										Northwood, Iowa 50459								2023







		The officers of the reporting entity, being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers  of the reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the filing period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on a modified cash basis in accordance with traditional statutory accounting standards, state laws and Iowa Insurance Division instructions.  Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the designated officers also includes any related electronic filing with the Iowa Insurance Division, when such filing is elected by the Association.





















		                     (Signature)                                                                       (Signature)                                           



		Norlyn Stowell												Duane McGregor

		          (Printed Name President)                                                  (Printed Name Secretary)                          





		Subscribed and sworn to before me this                      												day of                                 		February				,2021



		(Notary Public Signature)





Page 2

		DECEMBER 31, 2020



		 1.  Ledger Assets, December 31 of previous year, Total, column 1, page 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .										$   7,418,997



				INCOME - INCREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS



				PREMIUMS

				(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)

						Reinsurance		Specific		Net

				Direct		Premiums		Reinsurance		Premiums

				Premiums		Assumed		Premiums Ceded		(1 + 2 - 3 = 4)



		 2.  Fire		$   1,285,691		$     0		$   962		$   1,284,729

		 3.  Windstorm		1,212,733		0		962		1,211,771

		 4 . Crop hail		0		0		0		0

		 5.  Homeowners assumed		xxxxxxx		0		0		0

		 6.  Totals		$   2,498,424		$     0		$   1,924		$   2,496,500

		 7.  Aggregate excess loss reinsurance paid								433,139		 

		 8.  Total net assessment, premiums and fees (line 6, col. 4 - line 7 = line 8)										$   2,063,361

		 9.  Net interest received on bonds  								126,666

		10.  Increase in adjustment of bonds $ 				1,217		, less

		                          $		16,175		decrease in adjustment of bonds  				(14,958)

		11.  Dividends received  								74,832

		12.  Interest received on bank deposits (schedule C-2, column 7) 								3,138

		13.  Interest received on mortgage loans (schedule D, column 6)								0

		14.  Other Interest  								0

		15.  Profit on sale of investment  								11,211

		16.  Rents received* 								1,200

		17.  Total income from investments (items 9 through 16) 										$   202,089

		18.  Borrowed money  

		19.  Premiums collected for other companies (less refunds) 

		20.  Checks charged off 

		21.  Increase in ledger liabilities  								1,575

		22.  Underwriting expense reimbursement   								16,360

		23.  Federal income tax refund 								0

		24.  Miscellaneous income  								25

		25. 								0

		26.								0

		27.  Total (items 18 through 26)  										$   17,960

		28.  Total income (items 8, 17 and 27) 										$   2,283,410

		29.  Total assets and income (item 1 plus item 28)  										$   9,702,407







		            *Includes $                                    .		1,200		 For association's occupancy of its own buildings





		2













See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		




Page 3

		DECEMBER 31, 2020																 

																		 

		1.				Amount brought forward from line 29 page 2										$   9,702,407		 

						DISBURSEMENTS - DECREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS												 

								(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)				 

								Direct		Reinsurance		Specific Reinsurance		Net Losses Paid				 

								Losses		Assumed		Recovered		(1 + 2 - 3 = 4)				 

		2.				Fire.		$   784,062		$     0		$     0		$   784,062				 

		3.				Windstorm 		625,772		0				625,772				 

		4.				Crop Hail 		0		0		0		0				 

		5.				Homeowners Assumed 		xxxxxxx		0		0		0				 

		6.				Totals 		$   1,409,834		$     0		$     0		$   1,409,834				 

																		 

		7.				Received from aggregate excess loss reinsurance 								210,678		 		 

																		 

		8.				Total of all net losses (line 6, col.4 - line 7 = line 8)										$   1,199,156		 

						OPERATING EXPENSE												 

		9.				Loss Adjustment Expenses 								91,405		 		 

		10.				Commissions 								357,868		 		 

		11.				Advertising 								1,012		 		 

		12.				Boards, bureaus and associations 								8,299		 		 

		13.				Inspection and loss prevention 										 		 

		14.				Salaries of officers. 								80,833		 		 

		15.				Expenses of officers 										 		 

		16.				Salaries of office employees 								78,817		 		 

		17.				Employee welfare 								57,583		 		 

		18.				Insurance 								23,011		 		 

		19.				Directors' compensation 								12,466		 		 

		20.				Directors' expenses 										 		 

		21.				Rent and rent items 								4,865		 		 

		22.				Equipment 								22,385		 		 

		23.				Printing, stationery and supplies 								1,079		 		 

		24.				Postage and telephone 								11,580		 		 

		25.				Legal and auditing 								21,090		 		 

		26.				State insurance taxes                                  March 1 				1,411						 		 

						June 1		12,158		August 15		12,158		25,727

		27.				Insurance Division licenses and fees 								893		 		 

		28.				Payroll taxes 								20,574		 		 

		29.				All other taxes (excluding Federal income) 								116		 		 

		30.				Real estate expenses 								1,825		 		 

		31.				Real estate taxes 								3,438		 		 

		32.				Interest on borrowed money 										 		 

		33.				Miscellaneous 								7,366		 		 

				a		Data Processing								22,014		 		 

				b		Meals & Entertainment								2,913		 		 

				c		Education								3,016		 		 

				d		Investment Expense								19,406		 		 

		34.				. 								0		 		 

		35.				Total operating expense (items 9 through 34) 										$   879,581		 

						NON-OPERATING EXPENSE												 

		36.				Borrowed money repaid 								0		 		 

		37.				Depreciation on real estate 								4,417		 		 

		38.				Loss on sale of investments 								19,163		 		 

		39.				Federal income tax Prior year 		45,260		Current year		60,640		105,900		 		 

		40.				Premium collections transmitted to other companies 										 		 

		41.				Commissions paid agents for other companies 										 		 

		42.				Decrease in ledger liabilities 								0		 		 

		43.				. 								0		 		 

		44.				Total non-operating expense (items 36 through 43) 										$   129,480		 

		45.				Total disbursements (items 8, 35 and 44) 										$   2,208,217		 

		46.				Balance - ledger assets, December 31st must agree with Line 22, Column 1, Page 4 										$   7,494,190		 

		3



See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		




Page 4

		ASSETS - DECEMBER 31, 2020

								(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)

										Non-ledger including		Assets not admitted		Current Year		Prior Year

										excess of market		including excess of		Net		Net

								Ledger Assets		(or amortized) over		book over market		Admitted Assets		Admitted Assets

										book value		or amortized values		(1+2-3=4)

																 

		1.				Bonds (schedule A-part 1) 		$   4,072,761						4,072,761		$   3,726,985

		2.				Stocks (schedule A-part 2). 		2,032,858		932,222		0		2,965,080		$   2,695,719

		3.				Bank Balances

						3.1 Subject to check (C-1) 		208,621		0		0		208,621		$   211,998

						3.2 On interest (C-2) 		228,196		0		0		228,196		$   310,768

		4.				Mortgage loans (schedule D)		 		 		 		 

						4.1 First liens 		0		0		0		0

						4.2 Other than first 		0		0		0		0

		5.				Collateral loans (schedule E) 		0		0		0		0

		6.				Real estate (schedule F) 		136,753		0		0		136,753		$   141,170

		7.				Cash in office 		50				0		50		$   50

		8.				Unpaid Premiums						 		 

						8.1 Due before November 1 						0		xxxxxxx

						8.2 Due after November 1 		389,478				384,635		4,843		$   3,357

		9.				Bills receivable 						0		xxxxxxx

		10.				Agents' balances 		0		0		0		0

		11.				Reinsurance receivable on paid		 		 		 

						losses 		0		82,444		0		82,444		$   4,926

		12.				Accrued interest 		xxxxxxx		34,335		0		34,335		$   30,354

		13.				Accrued rent due 		xxxxxxx				0		0

		14.				Equipment and furniture 		11		0		11		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		15.				Supplies 		0		0		0		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		16.				Automobiles 		22,233		0		22,233		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		17.				Cash surrender value of life ins. 		0		0		0		0		 

		18.				Federal income tax recoverable 		0		3,400		3,400		0		 

		19.				Prepaid Reinsurance		400,000		0		0		400,000		$   400,000

		20.				Employee Benefit Receivable		(1,771)		0		0		(1,771)		$   (1,216)

		21.				Electronic Data Process Equip		5,000		0		0		5,000		 

		22.				       Totals 		$   7,494,190		$   1,052,401		$   410,279		$   8,136,312		$   7,524,111











		4
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		LIABILITIES - DECEMBER 31,  2020

										Current Year		Prior Year

		1.  Unpaid claims (reported)  				$   351,430

		2.  Unpaid claims (incurred but not reported) 				5,000		 

		3.  Total unpaid losses  				356,430

		4.  Less: reinsurance recoverable on   unpaid losses 				160,692

		  5.  Net unpaid claims 								$   195,738		$   289,058

		  6.  Unpaid adjusting expenses 								5,000		5,000

		  7.  Ceded reinsurance balances payable 								30,358		35,063

		  8.  Unpaid salaries and commissions								135,315		133,853

		  9.  Borrowed money 

		 10.  Interest due on borrowed money  

		 11.  Amounts withheld for the account of others 								2,539		3,037

		 12.  Taxes payable: 		Real Estate  						1,720		1,753

				Federal Income								48,300

				Premium 						668		1,411

				Other 						2,146		2,814

		 13.  Other unpaid expenses   								5,464		5,093

		 14.  Premiums collected for other companies - not remitted  								19,764		18,736

		 15.  Premiums received in advance 								69,471		55,735

		*16.  Unearned premium reserve								870,928		840,086

		 17.  Service Fees and Employee Benefits Payable

		 18.  Miscellaneous Liabilities								0

		 19.  Total liabilities								$   1,339,111		$   1,439,939

		 20.  Surplus 								$   6,797,201		$   6,084,172

		 21.  Total liabilities and surplus 								$   8,136,312		$   7,524,111



		(line 21 must agree with line 22, column 4, page 4)												- 0



		*Method of calculation:
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Import PY Liabilities



a part 1

				* Insert Date & Initial Letters of Months in which interest is payable.						SCHEDULE A - Part 1

				Showing all BONDS owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)		(11)		(12)		(13)		(14)		(15)

								INTEREST				DATE OF														INTEREST				Increase		Decrease

								Rate		*		Maturity				Option		Statement 		Book		Par		Actual		Gross Amt.		Accrued		In Book Value				Year

				CUSIP #		DESCRIPTION		of		Day/Mo.		Year		Mo.		Year		Value		Value		Value		Cost		Received		Dec. 31		During Year				Acquired

				035339-2F-6		Ankeny IA Ref - Series A		3.000%		1/JD		2028		6		2022		39,985		39,985		40,000		39,972		1,200		100		2				05/20/14

				035357-XL-1		Ankeny IA Cmnty Sch Dist Ref - Ser A		3.000%		1/JD		2029		6		2023		49,999		49,999		50,000		49,999		1,500		125		- 0				02/11/15

				036303-3H-6		Anoka Hennepin , MN Indpt Sch		3.000%		1/FA		2034		2		2027		48,284		48,284		50,000		47,912		1,500		633		131				02/26/18

				038137-LP-8		Appleton WI Storm Wtr Sys Rev Ref		4.000%		1AO		2033		4		2023		50,999		50,999		50,000		53,305		2,000		505				444		10/21/15

				038141-MA-2		Appleton WI Waterworks Rev		4.000%		1/JJ		2021		1				50,125		50,125		50,000		54,049		2,000		1,017				430		08/04/11

				090133-AP-4		Billings MT Solid Waste System		3.000%		1/JJ		2033		7		2027		75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000		2,250		1,144						02/27/19

				150573-DZ-3		Cedar Rapids A Sewer Rev Ser C		3.375%		1/JD		2031		6		2023		59,393		59,393		60,000		59,070		2,025		169		58				06/15/15

				184503-JN-1		Clear Creek-Amana Cmnty Sch Dist		3.000%		1/JD		2030		6		2028		52,505		52,505		50,000		53,012		1,500		125				337		07/01/19

				187720-YP-6		Clinton IA Go Cap Ln Nts 2020 A		2.125%		1/JD		2037		6		2028		49,828		49,828		50,000		49,824		- 0		419		5				07/15/20

				199641-FZ-9		Columbus WI Sch Dist Go Fac Impt		2.000%		1/MS		2036		3		2029		49,758		49,758		50,000		49,749		- 0		550		9		- 0		06/09/20

				233087-PM-1		D C Everest School Improvement		3.000%		1/AO		2031		4		2027		49,999		49,999		50,000		49,999		1,500		379		- 0				01/19/18

				247627-JP-8		Delta Eaton Sch Bldg Corp		2.125%		15/JJ		2035		7		2030		49,988		49,988		50,000		49,988		- 0		599		- 0				06/09/20

				249776-EE-1		Derby Kansas Ref - Series B		3.000%		1/JD		2035		12		2026		51,885		51,885		50,000		52,288		1,692		125				319		09/29/19

				25009X-EX-9		Des Moines, IA 4.00%		4.000%		1/JD		2026		6		2021		50,074		50,074		50,000		51,035		2,000		167				132		07/25/13

				250111-CR-0		Des Moines IA Indpt Cmnty Sch		3.250%		1/JD		2026		6		2022		50,112		50,112		50,000		50,638		1,625		135				79		05/07/14

				265777-GL-0		Dunn Cnty WI Health Care Center		4.000%		1/AO		2030		4		2022		50,369		50,369		50,000		52,471		2,000		506				253		06/25/12

				298191-M7-9		Eugene Ore Elec Util Rev Rev Ref Bds		4.000%		1/FA		2034		8		2026		55,498		55,498		50,000		56,250		1,000		845				752		03/26/20

				30747N-DZ-4		Fargo ND Ref & Impt - Series C		3.000%		1/MN		2032		5		2026		49,999		49,999		50,000		49,999		1,500		250		- 0				01/19/18

				358388-QY-5		Fridley MN ISD GO Sch Bldg Bds		3.000%		1/FA		2032		2		2026		52,880		52,880		50,000		53,368		750		633				488		02/19/20

				451295-XM-6		Idaho Health Facs Auth Rev		3.250%		1/JD		2028		12		2025		77,139		77,139		75,000		79,283		2,438		203				435		01/26/16

				462460-5T-9  		Iowa Higher Ed Ln Auth Rev Priv Clg		4.000%		1/JD		2036		12		2026		57,203		57,203		50,000		58,252		2,000		167				1,049		02/19/20

				46246P-MD-0		Iowa Finance Authority		4.000%		1/JJ		2026		7		2023		29,961		29,961		30,000		29,910		1,200		610		7				11/08/13

				46256Q-JS-6		IA State Hosp Rev U of I Hosp/Clinics		3.000%		1/MS		2033		9		2027		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		1,500		504						03/07/19

				484873-PC-2		Kansas City MO Ser A		3.000%		1/FA		2035		2		2028		52,508		52,508		50,000		52,924		1,500		633				354		10/28/19

				48507T-HF-3		Kansas City MO San Swr Sys Rev		3.125%		1/JJ		2034		1		2028		73,926		73,926		75,000		73,688		2,344		1,192		83				02/09/18

				48542R-DE-1		Kansas St Dev Fin Auth Rev - KSU		3.000%		1/MN		2033		5		2027		51,426		51,426		50,000		51,747		1,500		250				225		7/29/19

				489836-TE-6		Kenosha WI Uni Sch Dist Ref		3.000%		1/AO		2032		4		2026		99,045		99,045		100,000		98,750		3,000		758		85				07/11/17

				497592-KE-4		Kirkwood Community College IA		3.000%		1/JD		2031		6		2026		51,114		51,114		50,000		51,456		1,500		125				206		5/3/2019

				522226-HK-8		Leavenworth Cnty KS USD Ref & Impr		4.000%		1/MS		2032		9		2022		51,865		51,865		50,000		53,547		2,000		672				1,118		07/01/19

				533282-BQ-1		Lincoln County NE Hosp Auth No 1		5.000%		1/MN		2042		11		2021		50,646		50,646		50,000		55,872		2,500		417				661		12/18/12

				534366-BF-5		Lincoln NE W Haymarket Jt Pu Fac		3.500%		15/JD		2027		12		2021		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		1,750		78						09/02/11

				534366-BH-1		Lincoln NE W Haymarket Jt Pu Fac		4.000%		15/JD		2029		12		2021		50,134		50,134		50,000		51,046		2,000		89				103		10/12/11

				562570-X5-5		Mandan ND Rev Ref - Series B		3.000%		1MN		2027		5		2020		49,999		49,999		50,000		49,999		1,500		250		- 0				12/08/14

				603850-GE-2		Minnehaha Cnty SD Cops Ref Ser A		4.000%		1JD		2027		12		2024		52,221		52,221		50,000		55,566		2,000		167				566		02/05/15

				604129-D4-5		Minnesota St GO St Trunk Hwy Bds		3.000%		1/FA		2032		8		2022		51,560		51,560		50,000		52,409		750		633				849		2/19/20

				610056-ME-0		Monona Grove Wi Sch Dist GO Sch		3.000%		1/MN		2036		5		2029		82,343		82,343		75,000		82,508		1,125		375				164		10/23/20

				625517-KC-0		Multinomah Cnty OR Sch Dist No		3.000%		15/JD		2033		6		20027		49,802		49,802		50,000		49,750		1,500		67		16				10/10/17

				652827-GT-7		Newton IA CSD Sch - Ser A		3.250%		1/JD		2033		6		2026		41,479		41,479		40,000		41,890		1,300		108				273		07/01/19

				65888U-KP-7		ND St Brd Higher Ed HS Ref - UND		3.250%		1AO		2029		4		2025		49,998		49,998		50,000		49,999		1,625		411		- 0				08/06/15

				65888U-LJ-0		ND St Brd Higher ED HS  		3.000%		1/AO		2032		4		2027		99,539		99,539		100,000		99,400		3,000		758		41				08/14/17

				662152-FV-4		North St Paul Maplewood MN Ind GO Fac		3.000%		1/FA		2035		2		2028		54,217		54,217		50,000		54,730		1,071		633				513		2/19/20

				662152-FX-0		North St Paul Maplewood MN IND		3.000%		1/FA		2037		2		2028		51,368		51,368		50,000		51,594		1,071		633				193		10/28/19

				669062-QE-4		Norwalk Iowa Comm Sch Dist		3.250%		1/MN		2033		5		2024		50,084		50,084		50,000		50,152		1,625		271				19		06/01/17

				669062-QF-1		Norwalk Iowa Comm Sch Dist		3.250%		1/MN		2034		5		2024		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		1,625		271						06/01/17

				68189T-BJ-4		Omaha NE Spl Oblig Ref Riverfront		3.000%		1/FA		2028		2		2022		49,794		49,794		50,000		49,562		1,500		633		27				02/24/12

				68825V-FQ-9		Oshkosh Wis Swr Sys Rev Ser D		2.500%		1/MN		2031		5		2024		49,999		49,999		50,000		49,999		1,250		208		- 0				07/12/16

				70914P-T2-8		Pennsylvania St GO Bds First Ser		2.000%		1/MN		2039		5		2030		78,416		78,416		80,000		78,400		- 0		436		16				10/23/20

				750022-AP-0		Racine WI		4.000%		1/JD		2026		12		2023		50,620		50,620		50,000		52,105		2,000		167				208		10/23/13

				751622-GQ-8		Ramsey Cnty MN Cap Impt Plan Ser A		2.750%		1/FA		2025		2		2021		60,005		60,005		60,000		60,204		1,650		697				27		06/05/13

				763342-UP-5		Richfield MN ISD NO Facs Maint		3.250%		1/FA		2034		2		2027		74,950		74,950		75,000		74,939		2,437		1,029		4				02/09/18

				812728-VR-1		Seattle, WA Water System Rev		4.000%		1/FA		2031		8		2027		42,056		42,056		40,000		43,282		1,600		676				312		01/26/17

				815628-JQ-6		Sedgwick Cnty KS USD Ref & Sch		3.500%		1/AO		2037		10		2026		53,461		53,461		50,000		54,221		1,750		442				601		09/26/19

				815668-ND-6		Sedgwick Cnty Kans USD Sch Bldg		3.000%		1/AO		2033		10		2026		60,000		60,000		60,000		59,999		1,800		455		- 0				09/12/17

				819190-SQ-3		Shakopee MN Indpt School Dist		3.000%		1/FA		2024		2		2023		29,955		29,955		30,000		29,849		900		380		14		- 0		06/27/13

				829594-JR-2		Sioux Falls SD Sales Tax Rev Ser A		3.000%		15/MN		2026		11		2022		29,925		29,925		30,000		29,823		900		115		12				03/14/12

				829596-QZ-1		Sioux Falls SD		4.125%		1/JJ		2028		7		2022		59,847		59,847		60,000		59,696		2,475		1,258		21				08/30/13

				83755L-RA-6		South Dakota St Bldg Auth Rev		4.000%		1/MS		2026		9		2021		50,176		50,176		50,000		51,812		2,000		672				186		12/12/11

				857536-W6-9		State Univ Iowa Univ Rev Telecommunications		2.500%		1/JJ		2036		7		3029		52,901		52,901		50,000		53,049		- 0		847				149		7/23/20

				860758-RN-3		Stillwater MN ISD N Sch Bldg - Ser A		3.000%		1FA		2029		2		2024		49,775		49,775		50,000		49,624		1,500		633		28				08/05/15

				917202-Z6-3		Urbandale Iowa		3.000%		1/JD		2030		6		2025		51,185		51,185		50,000		51,631		1,500		125				268		5/3/2019

				939720-SP-4		Washington State CTFS Partn Ref		4.000%		1/JJ		2031		1		2026		42,039		42,039		40,000		43,637		1,600		813				407		01/27/17

				93973D-LF-3		Washington ST Var Purp GO Bds		5.000%		1/FA		2039		2		2025		57,289		57,289		50,000		58,412		1,250		1,056				1,122		5/14/20

				941647-SF-7		Waterloo Iowa		3.375%		1/JD		2029		6		2023		59,884		59,884		60,000		59,807		2,025		167		14				06/15/15

				94283N-CN-8		Waukee Iowa Cmnty Sch Dist Sch Ser B		3.375%		1/JD		2029		6		2023		49,747		49,747		50,000		49,581		1,687		141		30				06/26/15

				943102-BU-6		Waukesha WI Sewer System Rev		4.000%		1MN		2030		5		2024		50,947		50,947		50,000		51,568		2,000		333				155		03/28/14

				952531-EV-9		West Des Moines IA Ser F		3.000%		1/JD		2031		6		2027		52,799		52,799		50,000		53,420		1,500		125				436		07/29/19

				952718-UL-6		West Fargo ND Ref & Impt Ser B		3.250%		1/MN		2026		5		2022		60,000		60,000		60,000		59,999		1,950		325		- 0				10/09/13

				967244-4Q-4		Wichita Kansas		3.000%		1JD		2028		6		2023		53,231		53,231		50,000		53,820		750		125				590		07/23/20

				967244-4Q-4		Wichita Kansas		3.000%		1JD		2028		6		2023		50,000		50,000		50,000		49,999		1,500		125		- 0				10/29/14

				97712D-MB-9		Wisconsin St Health & Edl Facs A		3.500%		15/FA		2030		8		2025		59,624		59,624		60,000		59,403		2,100		805		39				04/28/15

				982696-QW-9		Wyandotte Cnty KS USD Impt 		4.000%		1/MS		2034		9		2026		49,998		49,998		50,000		49,997		2,000		663		- 0				12/05/16





				29365P-AP-7		Energy Louisana		5.590%		1/AO		2024		10				54,862		54,862		50,000		60,550		2,795		697		- 0		1,294		08/09/16





				31358R-BM-4		Federal National Mtge Assoc CMO		7.500%		25/MON		2022		10				19		19		19		19		3								01/01/92





				40434A-R9-2		HSBC Bank USA NA McLean VA CD		2.250%		13Month		2026		4		2021		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		1,128		53						03/24/16

				17312Q-3J-6		Citibank National CD		3.000%		1/FA		2024		3				50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		1,504		475						02/27/19

				61747M-M3-2		Morgan Stanley Bk West Valley CI		2.800%		1/MS		2023		3				75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000		2,106		706						02/26/18











				Totals														4,072,761		4,072,761		4,000,019		4,115,807		118,626		34,083		642		15,717

																				Enter on						Enter on		Enter On		Enter On		Enter On

																				Line 1						Line 9		Line 12		Line 10		Line 10

																				Column 1						Page 2		Column 2		Page 2		Page 2

																				Page 4								Page 4





See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.	Page 6 -  &P	




a part 2

								SCHEDULE A - Part 2

				Showing all PREFERRED stocks owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)

														Rate Used						Increase		Decrease

								No. of 		Par		Book		to Obtain		Market		Dividends		In book value				Year

				CUSIP #		 DESCRIPTION		Shares		Value		Value		Market Value		Value		Received		during year				Acquired







						NONE















































				Totals								0				0		0		0		0
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a part 2a

								SCHEDULE A - Part 2a

				Showing all COMMON stocks owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)

														Rate Used						Increase		Decrease

								No. of 		Par		Book		to Obtain		Market		Dividends		In book value				Year

				CUSIP #		 DESCRIPTION		Shares		Value		Value		Market Value		Value		Received		during year				Acquired

				002824-10-0  		Abbott Labs		500.000				18,068		109.490		54,745		720						07/15/13

				031162-10-0  		Amgen Inc.		75.000				12,561		229.920		17,244		480						02/10/17

				037833-10-0		Apple Inc.		340.000				8,300		132.690		45,115		274						02/17/16

				053015-10-3  		Automatic Data Processing Inc.		95.000				8,078		176.200		16,739		346						02/17/16

				09247X-10-1  		Blackrock Inc.		35.000				15,635		721.540		25,254		381						03/10/20

				191216-10-0  		Coca Cola Co.		190.000				8,268		54.840		10,420		312						02/17/16

				194162-10-3  		Colgate Palmolive Co.		240.000				15,698		85.510		20,522		317						03/18/20

				26441C-20-4  		Duke Energy Corp new		300.000				20,954		91.560		27,468		1,146						09/02/15

				30231G-10-2		Exxon Mobil Corporation		100.000				8,183		41.220		4,122		348						02/17/16

				369550-10-8  		General Dynamics Corp.		130.000				19,784		148.820		19,347		485						12/12/19

				437076-10-2  		Home Depot Inc.		195.000				40,751		265.620		51,796		1,170						07/01/19

				46625H-10-0 		JP Morgan Chase & Co.		175.000				17,257		127.070		22,237		473						03/10/20

				478160-10-4  		Johnson & Johnson		280.000				17,938		157.380		44,066		1,114						08/19/11

				59156R-10-8  		Metlife Inc.		450.000				17,352		46.950		21,128		207						08/18/20

				594918-10-4 		Microsoft Corp.		200.000				12,819		222.420		44,484		418						02/10/17

				62989*-10-5  		NAMIC Insurance co. Class B		60.000				3,000		314.720		18,883		- 0						1987

				65339F-10-1  		Nextera Energy inc.		300.000				8,365		77.150		23,145		420						02/17/16

				693475-10-5  		PNC Financial Services Group		350.000				20,282		149.000		52,150		1,610						06/12/12

				855244-10-9  		Starbucks Corp		225.000				17,294		106.980		24,071		321						12/12/19

				88579Y-10-1 		3M Co.		55.000				8,590		174.790		9,613		323						02/17/16

				89832Q-10-9  		Truist Financial Corp Com		140.000				7,140		47.930		6,710		252						12/10/19

				91324P-10-2  		UnitedHealth Group Inc		70.000				8,214		350.680		24,548		338						02/17/16

				92826C-83-9  		Visa Inc.		95.000				15,129		218.730		20,779		87						03/18/20

				98389B-10-0  		Xcel Energy Inc.		260.000				18,218		66.670		17,334		112						08/18/20

						Farmers Mutual Insurance Agency		2,340.000				112,725		0.000		- 0		- 0						2007



				00143W-87-5		Invesco Oppenheimer Developing Mkts Fd - Y 		3,731.427				109,680		53.460		199,482		439						03/23/17

				023375-82-7  		AMCAP Fund Inc Cl F-2		7,397.458				179,227		39.430		291,682		11,348						09/12/16

				239080-84-9  		Davis Global Fund - Y		5,722.022				123,522		30.380		173,835		590						02/01/19

				29875E-10-0  		Europacific Growth Fund 		3,788.630				164,198		69.150		261,984		880						09/12/16

				33737J-17-4  		First Trust ETF Alphadex Develop Mkt Ex		2,295.000				110,803		56.530		129,736		3,138						12/26/18

				33739E-10-8  		First Tr Exchange Traded Fd III Pfd Secs & Inc		2,500.000				48,616		20.190		50,475		2,463						05/20/15

				4812C0-53-0  		JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund		7,569.753				241,422		60.140		455,245		22,765						02/29/12

				641223-20-0  		Neuberger Berman Equity Ser Genesis Instl Fd		3,826.004				184,693		70.320		269,045		10,016						12/26/18

				74253Q-74-7  		Principal Midcap Blend		6,994.694				177,430		36.150		252,858		2,709						02/01/19

				77957Y-10-6  		T Rowe Price Midcap Value Fund		5,374.315				132,872		29.590		159,026		5,795						02/17/04



				825252-40-6  		STIT Treasury Portfolio-Ins 7D Invesco		99,792.190				99,792		1.000		99,792		1,587						2019



				Totals								2,032,858				2,965,080		73,384		0		0

												Enter on				Enter on		Enter on						 

												Line 2				Line 2		Line 11						 

												Column 1				Column 4		Page 2						 

												Page 4				Page 4

												(932,222)
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a part 3

								SCHEDULE A - Part 3

				Showing all BONDS and STOCKS Acquired During  2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

										Name		Number of		 				Paid for		Paid for

								Date 		of		Shares of		Actual		Par Value		Accrued		Accrued

				CUSIP # / DESCRIPTION		Type		Acquired		Vendor		Stock		Cost		of Bonds		Interest		Dividends

				Bonds:																				Bond

				358388-QY-5  Fridley MN Indpt Sch Dist GO Sch Bldg		Bond		02/19/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				53,367		50,000		83						Preferred Stock

				462460-5T-9  Iowa Higher Ed Ln Auth Rev Priv Clg 		Bond		02/19/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				58,252		50,000		445						Common Stock

				604129-D4-5  Minnesota St GO St Trunk Hwy Bds		Bond		02/19/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				52,408		50,000		83

				662152-FV-4  North St Paul Maplewood Minn Ind GO 		Bond		02/19/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				54,729		50,000		404

				298191-M7-9  Eugene Ore Elec Util Rev Rev Ref Bds		Bond		03/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				56,250		50,000		328

				93974D-LF-3  Washington ST Var Purp GO Bds		Bond		05/14/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				58,411		50,000		743

				199641-FZ-9  Columbus WI Sch Dist GO		Bond		06/09/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				49,749		50,000		- 0

				247627-JP-8  Delta Eaton Sch Bldg Corp Ind		Bond		06/09/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				49,988		50,000		- 0

				187720-YP-6  Clinton IA Go Cap Ln Nts 2020 A		Bond		07/15/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				49,824		50,000		- 0

				857356-W6-9  State Univ Iowa Rev Telecommunications		Bond		07/23/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				53,050		50,000		299

				967244-4Q-4  Wichita Kans		Bond		07/23/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				53,821		50,000		233

				610056-ME-0  Monona Grove WI Sch Dist Go Sch		Bond		10/23/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				82,508		75,000		1,100

				70914P-T2-8  Pennsylvania St Go Bds First Ser		Bond		10/23/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp				78,400		80,000		147

				Stocks:

				023375-82-7  Amcap Fd Inc		Common Stock		06/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		122.002		4,124

				00143W-87-5  Invesco Developing Markets Fund Class Y		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		8.452		439

				239080-84-9  Davis Global Fund - Y		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		4.007		119

				239080-84-9  Davis Global Fund - Y		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		15.931		472

				74253Q-74-7  Principal Midcap Blend		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		77.090		2,709

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund		Common Stock		12/14/20		Reinvested Dividends		37.177		2,173

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund		Common Stock		12/14/20		Reinvested Dividends		348.004		20,341

				641233-20-0  Neurberger Berman Equity Ser Genesis Inst		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		1.184		80

				641233-20-0  Neurberger Berman Equity Ser Genesis Inst		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		146.701		9,936

				77957Y-10-6  T Rowe Price Mid Cap Value		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		53.547		1,552

				77957Y-10-6  T Rowe Price Mid Cap Value		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		146.361		4,243

				023375-82-7  Amcap Fd Inc 		Common Stock		12/17/20		Reinvested Dividends		26.581		1,030

				023375-82-7  Amcap Fd Inc 		Common Stock		12/17/20		Reinvested Dividends		159.893		6,194

				29875E-10-0  Europacific Growth FD American		Common Stock		12/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		12.892		880

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		4.134		250



				09247X-10-1  Blackrock Inc 		Common Stock		3/10/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		35.000		15,635

				46625H-10-0  JPMorgan Chase & CO		Common Stock		3/10/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		175.000		17,257

				194162-10-3  Colgate Palmolive CO		Common Stock		3/18/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		85.000		5,892

				92826C-83-9  Visa Inc Cla		Common Stock		3/18/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		35.000		5,145

				194162-10-3  Colgate Palmolive CO		Common Stock		3/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		155.000		9,805

				369550-10-8  General Dynamics Corp		Common Stock		3/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		75.000		9,866

				855244-10-9  Starbucks Corp		Common Stock		3/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		140.000		9,799

				902973-30-4  US Bancorp		Common Stock		3/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		280.000		9,867

				92826C-83-9  Visa Inc Cla		Common Stock		3/26/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		60.000		9,984

				59156R-10-8  Metlife Inc		Common Stock		8/18/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		450.000		17,352

				98389B-10-0  Xcel Energy Inc		Common Stock		8/18/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp		260.000		18,218

				037833-10-0  Apple Inc		Common Stock		8/31/20		Stock Split		255.000

				65339F-10-1  Nextera Energy		Common Stock		10/27/20		Stock Split		225.000



				Subtotal Bonds 										750,757		705,000		3,865		0

				Subtotal Preferred Stock 										0		0		0		0

				Subtotal Common Stock 										183,362		0		0		0

				Totals										934,119		705,000		3,865		0

																		Deduct from		Deduct from

																		Line 9		Line 11

																		Page 2		Page 2
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a part 4

				SCHEDULE A - Part 4

				Showing ALL BONDS and STOCKS SOLD, REDEEMED or otherwise DISPOSED of during 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)		(11)		(12)		(13)		(14)

																				Book										Int.		Div.

										Name		No.				Par				Value		Inc.		Dec.		Profit		Loss		Rec.		Rec.

								Date		of		of		Amount		Value		Actual		Date		In book value				on		on		on		on

				CUSIP # / DESCRIPTION		Type		Sold *		Purchaser **		Shares		Received		Bonds		Cost		of Sale		during year				Sale		Sale		Bonds		Stocks

				Bonds																																Bond

				485429-MV-3  Kansas State Dev		Bond		05/01/20		Redeemed				40,000		40,000		42,353		40,000				130						800						Preferred Stock

				65825P-DA-5  North Carolina State		Bond		05/01/20		Redeemed				40,000		40,000		39,339		40,000		278		- 0						800						Common Stock

				46256Q-DE-3  Iowa St Hosp Rev		Bond		09/01/20		Redeemed				45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000		- 0		- 0						1,856						Mutual Fund

				592646-T8-6  Metropolitan Wash D C		Bond		10/01/20		Redeemed				20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		328						1,000

				967338-UW-2  Wichita KSs Water		Bond		10/15/20		Redeemed				40,000		40,000		39,437		40,000		297		- 0						1,247

				829594-GX-2  Sioux Falls SD Sales		Bond		11/16/20		Redeemed				100,000		100,000		106,861		100,000		- 0		- 0						4,250

				829594-HM-5  Sioux Falls SD Sales		Bond		11/16/20		Redeemed				30,000		30,000		30,438		30,000		- 0		- 0						1,050



				31358R-BM-4 FNMA CMO		Bond		2020		Paydowns				23		23		23		23										- 0



				02007G-BG-7 Ally Bk Midvale		Bond		03/02/20		Matured				75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000										902



				Stocks:

				33739E-10-9 First Tr Exchange		Common Stock		05/29/20		Return of Capital Adj				- 0				47		47								47				0



				291011-10-4 Emerson Electric		Common Stock		03/18/20		RBC Capital Markets		200.000		8,184				12,322		12,322						- 0		4,138				100

				682680-10-3 Oneok Inc		Common Stock		03/18/20		RBC Capital Markets		195.000		3,065				13,287		13,287						- 0		10,222				182

				063671-10-1 Bank Montreal Cad		Common Stock		03/10/20		RBC Capital Markets		300.000		15,951				18,978		18,978						- 0		3,027				239

				891160-50-9 Toronto Dominion Bk		Common Stock		03/10/20		RBC Capital Markets		400.000		17,288				17,942		17,942						- 0		654				224

				747525-10-3 Qualcomm Inc		Common Stock		08/18/20		RBC Capital Markets		170.000		19,079				7,922		7,922						11,157		- 0				216

				902973-30-4 US Bandcorp		Common Stock		08/18/20		RBC Capital Markets		480.000		17,500				18,575		18,575						- 0		1,075				487

				Wells Fargo		Common Stock		12/01/20		Class Action Litigation				54				- 0		- 0						54



				825252-40-6  STIT Treasury Portfolio - Ins 7D Invesco		Common Stock		2020		Comerica		279,369.700		279,370				279,370		279,370



				Subtotal Bonds 										390,023		390,023		398,451		390,023		575		458		0		0		11,905		0

				Subtotal Preferred Stock 										0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Subtotal Common Stock 										360,491		0		368,443		368,443		0		0		11,211		19,163		0		1,448

				Totals Stocks and Bonds										750,514		390,023		766,894		758,466		575		458		11,211		19,163		11,905		1,448

				* Notate date of permanent write-off																		Enter on		Enter on		Enter On		Enter On		Enter On		Enter On

				** Notate "Permanent Write-Off" in purchaser column as appropriate																		Line 10		Line 10		Line 15		Line 38		Line 9		Line 11

																						Page 2		Page 2		Page 2		Page 3		Page 2		Page 2
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a part 5

				SCHEDULE A - Part 5  VERIFICATION BETWEEN YEARS



				1.		Book value of bonds and stocks, per totals on line 1 and 2 of Col. 1, Page 4 of previous year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 						$   5,944,924

												 

				2.		Cost of bonds and stocks, acquired, Col. 5, Part 3  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   934,119		 

												 

				3.		Increase by adjustment in book value						 

						a.		Col. 13, Part 1 - Bonds owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		642		 

						b.		Col. 8, Part 2 - Stocks owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		0		 

						c.		Col. 9, Part 4 - Bonds & stocks disposed of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		575		 

												 

				4.		Profit on disposal of bonds and stocks, Col. 11, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				11,211		 

												 

				5.				Total (sum of lines 2 thru 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   946,547



				6.				Subtotal (Line 1 plus line 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   6,891,471

												 

				7.		Consideration for bonds and stock disposed of, Col. 5, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   750,514		 

												 

				8.		Decrease by adjustment in book value						 

						a.		Col. 14, Part 1 - Bonds owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		15,717		 

						b.		Col. 9, Part 2 - Stocks owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		0		 

						c.		Col. 10, Part 4 - Bonds & stocks disposed of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		458		 

												 

				9.		Loss on disposal of bonds and stocks, Col. 12, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				19,163		 

												 

				10.				Subtotal (sum of line 7 thru 9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   785,852

												 

				11.				Difference between book value and statement value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



				12.		Book value of bonds and stocks to agree with totals of lines 1 and 2 of Col. 1, Page 4 of current year (line 6 less line 10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .						$   6,105,619





										Check

										Total Bonds / Stock , Page 4		6,105,619

										Difference		- 0
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Page 11

		SCHEDULE C-1 - CHECKING ACCOUNT BALANCES DECEMBER 31, 2020



		(1)		(2)				(3)		(4)				(5)

														Book Balance

		Name and Location of		Bank Balance				Deposits in		Deduct Outstanding				December 31

		Financial  Institution		Per Statement				Transit		Checks				(2  +  3 - 4 = 5)



		Iowa Trust & Savings Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa		111,239				- 0		110,664				575

		Laurens State Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa		408,186				205,738		405,978				207,946

		Laurens State Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa		2,019				- 0		1,919				100

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

		TOTALS		$   521,444				$   205,738		$   518,561				$   208,621

								 		 				Enter at Line 3.1                                                 Col. 1, Page 4



		SCHEDULE C-2  -  CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 



		(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

														Interest

		Name and Location		Date 		Maturity		Rate of		Payment		Amount on		Received		Interest

		of Financial Institution		Acquired		Date		Interest		Date		Deposit		During Year		Accrued

		Citizens Community Credit Union, Fort Dodge, Iowa						0.050		Monthly		26		1		- 0

		Citizens Community Credit Union, Fort Dodge, Iowa						0.050		Monthly		11,353		154		- 0

		Employees Credit Union, Estherville, Iowa								Quarterly		5		- 0		- 0

		Employees Credit Union, Estherville, Iowa								Monthly		105,593		2,242		- 0

		Iowa Trust & Savings Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa						0.050		Monthly		1,351		1		- 0

		Laurens State Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa						0.030		Monthly		4,865		3		- 0

		Iowa Trust & Savings Bank, Emmetsburg, Iowa						0.050		Monthly		5,003		3		- 0

		Bank Midwest, Armstrong, Iowa  CD #401863		7/19/20		7/19/21		0.250		Quarterly		19,910		162		10

		Bank Midwest, Armstrong, Iowa  CD #54301002354		4/20/20		4/20/21		0.250		Quarterly		40,164		252		20

		Bank Midwest, Armstrong, Iowa CD #54301002473		10/20/20		10/20/21		0.250		Quarterly		39,926		320		19

		Accrued Dividends														203





		SUBTOTALS										228,196		3,138		252





		11



See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		




Page 12



		SCHEDULE C-2  -  CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 



		(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

														Interest

		Name and Location		Date 		Maturity		Rate of		Payment		Amount on		Received		Interest

		of Financial Institution		Acquired		Date		Interest		Date		Deposit		During Year		Accrued





















		TOTALS										228,196		3,138		252

												Enter at Line 3.2		Enter at Line 12		Enter at Line 12

												Col. 1 Page 4		Page 2		Col. 2 Page 4

								12
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Page 13

		SCHEDULE D - MORTGAGES OWNED DECEMBER 31, 2019



		(1)		(2)						(3)				INTEREST										(7)						(8)		(9)

										Amount				(4)		(5)				(6)				Value of								Amount of

		Date		Location and Type						Unpaid				Rate 		Accrued				Received				Lands						Value of		Fire Ins. on 

		of Loan		of Property						Dec. 31				of		Dec. 31				During Year				Mortgaged						Buildings		the Buildings



				NONE

















				TOTALS						- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0

										Enter at						Enter at				Enter at

										Line 4, Col. 1,						Line 12, Col.				Line 13, 

										Page 4						2, Page 4				Page 2





		SCHEDULE E - PART 1 - COLLATERAL LOANS



		(1)						(2)				(3)				(4)				(5)				(6)						(7)		(8)

												Rate Used to				Market Value								Interest						Accrued 

		Description of Security Accepted as 										Obtain				at Date				Unpaid Loan				Received						Interest		Rate

		Collateral when Loan was made						Par Value				Market Value				of Loan				At Dec. 31				During Year						Dec. 31		Interest



		NONE















		TOTALS																		- 0				- 0						- 0

																				Enter at				Enter at  						Enter at

																				Line 5, Col.				Line 14, 						Line 12, Col.

																				1, Page 4				Page 2						2, Page 4





		SCHEDULE E - PART 2

		Show  all property owned by the  Association in which it had a financial  interest on December 31 of current year, which  is not entered on any other schedule:





		(1)				(2)						(3)						(4)				(5)						(6)				(7)

																																Income

		Description and From whom				Date						Cost						Par				Market						Book				Received

		Acquired				Acquired						Price						Value				Value						Value				During Year



		NONE











		TOTALS										- 0						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

		Enter Book Value on Page 4 in appropriate column









		SCHEDULE F - REAL ESTATE OWNED DECEMBER 31, 2019



		(1)				Beginning of Year																(4)						(5)				(6)

						(2)								(3)

						Actual Cost								Accumulated														Deduct				Book Value

						Including Capital								Depreciation								Additions						Depreciation				Dec. 31

		*Description				Improvements								Reserve								Current Year						Current Year				(2 - 3 + 4 - 5 = 6)

		Building & Improvements				172,276								31,106														4,417				136,753

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

		TOTALS				172,276								31,106								0						4,417				136,753

																												Enter at 				Enter at

																												Line 37				Line 6, Col. 







See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		
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		SCHEDULE G - INSURANCE EXHIBIT DECEMBER 31,  2020

		(Amounts of Insurance in Force)





						(1)				(2)						(3)

						Fire and Extended										Homeowners

						Coverage				Windstorm						Assumed

		Direct Business:

		   Gross risks in force at end of year				$   653,685,717				$   653,685,717						$     0

		Add:				 

		   Reinsurance assumed				 

		     Subtotal  				$   653,685,717				$   653,685,717						$     0

		Deduct:				 

		   Specific Reinsurance 				$   264,000				$   264,000

		NET RISK IN FORCE - December 31 - Totals . . 				$   653,421,717				$   653,421,717						$   - 0



		SCHEDULE H - REINSURANCE PREMIUMS CEDED IN 2020



				Amount of Reinsurance Premiums

		Name of Reinsurer		Type of Reinsurance		Fire and Extended Coverage		Windstorm				Crop Hail		Homeowners				Total

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Facultative		962		962										1,924

																		- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

		Subtotals				962		962				- 0		- 0				1,924

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		1st & 2nd Excess		69,583		69,583										139,166

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Aggregate Excess		40,359		40,360										80,719

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Catastrophe		106,494		106,493										212,987

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Other		133		134										267

		Subtotals				216,569		216,570				- 0		- 0				433,139

		Grand Total				217,531		217,532				- 0		- 0				435,063



		SCHEDULE I - REINSURANCE LOSSES RECOVERED IN 2020



				Amount of Reinsurance Premiums

		Name of Reinsurer		Type of Reinsurance		Fire and Extended Coverage		Windstorm				Crop Hail		Homeowners				Total

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Facultative														- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

		Subtotals				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		1st & 2nd Excess		46,400		10,757										57,157

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Aggregate Excess		3,006		2,295										5,301

		Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Company		Catastrophe				148,220										148,220

																		- 0

		Subtotals				49,406		161,272				- 0		- 0				210,678

		Grand Total				49,406		161,272				- 0		- 0				210,678
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		HISTORICAL INFORMATION



				2020		2019		2018		2017		2016

		Gross Premium

		    Fire                              		1,285,691		1,253,752		1,179,828		1,147,235		1,058,054		 

		    Windstorm                         		1,212,733		1,179,182		1,111,393		1,076,008		993,103		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		2,498,424		2,432,934		2,291,221		2,223,243		2,051,157		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Net Premiums Written												 

		    Fire                              		1,284,729		1,252,348		1,178,952		1,146,684		1,057,599		 

		    Windstorm                         		1,211,771		1,177,777		1,110,516		1,075,456		992,647		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		2,496,500		2,430,125		2,289,468		2,222,140		2,050,246		 

		    Total Net of Agg                    		2,063,361		2,013,059		1,886,991		1,817,280		1,652,434		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Gross Losses Paid

		    Fire                              		784,062		394,855		358,972		449,218		448,282		 

		    Windstorm                         		625,772		1,398,693		4,364,220		748,397		214,869		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		1,409,834		1,793,548		4,723,192		1,197,615		663,151		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Net Losses Paid

		    Fire                              		784,062		394,855		358,972		449,218		448,282		 

		    Windstorm                         		625,772		1,398,693		4,364,220		748,397		214,869		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		1,409,834		1,793,548		4,723,192		1,197,615		663,151		 

		    Total Net of Agg                     		1,199,156		417,956		1,456,695		1,024,106		642,189		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Loss Percentage (Direct)

		    Fire Losses/Fire Prem               		61.0%		31.5%		30.4%		39.2%		42.4%		 

		    Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem    		51.6%		118.6%		392.7%		69.6%		21.6%		 

		    Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem      		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		 

		    Total Losses/Total Prem             		56.4%		73.7%		206.1%		53.9%		32.3%		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Loss Percentage (Net)

		    Fire Losses/Fire Prem               		61.0%		31.5%		30.4%		39.2%		42.4%		 

		    Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem    		51.6%		118.8%		393.0%		69.6%		21.6%		 

		    Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem      		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		 

		    Total Losses/Total Prem             		56.5%		73.8%		206.3%		53.9%		32.3%		 

		    Tot Net Agg Losses/Tot Net Agg Prem		58.1%		20.8%		77.2%		56.4%		38.9%		 

		 		 				 		 		 

		Balance Sheet Items

		    Total Admitted Assets                		8,136,312		7,524,111		6,277,573		6,705,592		6,177,646		 

		    Liabilities                          		1,339,111		1,439,939		1,086,487		1,120,569		1,176,737		 

		    Surplus                           		6,797,201		6,084,172		5,191,086		5,585,023		5,000,909		 

		    Bonds                            		4,072,761		3,726,985		3,193,282		2,949,637		3,045,514		 

		    Stocks                            		2,965,080		2,695,719		2,258,644		2,689,853		1,975,300		 

		    Real Estate                        		136,753		141,170		145,588		150,000		154,422		 

		    Unpaid Premium (line 8.1)            		- 0		66		274		400		187		 

		    Unpaid Premium (line 8.2)            		4,843		3,357		6,424		11,658		8,529		 

		    Agents' Balances                   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Unearned Premium                 		870,928		840,086		790,485		765,555		714,492		 

		 		 				 		 		 

		Balance Sheet Percentages

		    Bonds/Admitted Assets               		50%		50%		51%		44%		49%		 

		    Stocks/Admitted Assets              		36%		36%		36%		40%		32%		 

		    Real Estate/Admitted Assets          		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		 

		    Unpaid Prem (line 8.2)/Admitted Assets  		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		 

		    Agents' Balances/Admitted Assets      		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Income/Disbursement Items

		    Total Income                       		2,283,410		2,400,742		2,326,641		2,063,643		1,887,202		 

		    Total Disbursements                 		2,208,217		1,368,221		2,363,394		1,849,165		1,407,825		 

		    Operating Expense                  		879,581		838,811		810,774		799,384		740,261		 

		    Commissions                      		357,868		307,501		330,862		322,026		300,022		 

		    Investment Income                  		202,089		373,525		305,460		232,196		191,710		 

		    Salaries (lines 14-17)                		217,233		186,068		196,603		195,951		190,820		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Other

		    Gross Risk in Force              		653,685,717		638,961,928		599,396,849		580,797,207		544,133,687		 

		    Number of Policies                  		2,070		2,064		2,010		1,990		1,920		 

		    Operating Expense/Net Premium      		43%		42%		43%		44%		45%		 
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Exposure CalculationCM

		County Mutual Exposure Calculation



		Iowa Company Number								0117		Company Name		Farmers Mutual Insurance Association



		Address				915 Broadway, P.O. Box 333 Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536



		Filing is due 3/1/2021 Mail to: Iowa Insurance Division, Two Ruan Center 601 Locust, 4th Floor, Des Moines, IA 50309



		1A)		Estimated Direct Written Premiums																1A)		$   2,500,000

		1B)		Estimated Assumed Written Premiums (not to exceed prior year assumed premium)																1B)

		1C)		Total Estimated Gross Written Premium (add lines 1A and 1B)																1C)		$   2,500,000

		2)		Less Estimated Reinsurance Cost

				2a)		Prior year total reinsurance cost (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 3, plus page 2, line 7.)										2a)		$   435,063

				2b)		Prior year direct written premium (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 1)										2b)		2,498,424

				2c)		Prior year reinsurance premiums assumed (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 2)										2c)		0

				2d)		Divide prior year total reinsurance cost by (prior year direct written premium plus assumed premium) (divide line 2a by (2b + 2c))										2d)		0.17

				Estimated Reinsurance Cost (multiply line 1C by line 2d)																2)		$   435,337

		3)		Estimated Net Written Premium (subtract line 2 from line 1C)																3)		$   2,064,663

		4)		Less: Estimated Attachment point for 2021 as provided by the reinsurer																4)		$   1,750,000

		5)		Less:  Estimated Operating Expense

				5a)		Prior year total operating expenses (2020 annual statement page 3, line 35)										5a)		$   879,581

				5b)		Divide prior year total operating expenses by prior year direct written premium (divide line 5a by 2b)										5b)		0.35

				Estimated Operating Expense (multiply line 1A by line 5b)																5)		$   880,136

		6)		 Plus: Prior year investment income, excluding capital gains/losses (2020 annual statement page 2, line 17 minus line 15)																6)		$   190,878

		7)		Estimated Net Profit/(Loss) (from line 3 subtract lines 4 and 5, add line 6)																7)		$   (374,595)

		8)		Estimated Net Profit/(Loss)  (Line 7)																8)		$   (374,595)

		9)		 Surplus December 31, 2020																9)		6,797,201

		10)		Percentage Not To Exceed +/-15% (line 8 divided by line 9)																10)		-5.51%



		Any material modifications subsequent to filing must be timely reported to the Iowa Insurance Division.



		I,		Duane McGregor										, Secretary/Treasurer						 (title) of the above

		named Association hereby attest the above information is fair estimation based on trends experienced by 

		the Association, and that I have underlying data to support the estimations made.





		(signature of responsible Association officer)



		Secretary/Treasurer

		(Title)





		(Date)







General Int

		GENERAL INTERROGATORIES



		1.  What kind of property does your association insure?

				Farm buildings, personal property, town dwellings, and contents.





		2.  In what counties does your association write insurance?

				Palo Alto and contiguous counties.





		3.  Describe the association's reinsurance program below including attachment points and limitations:



				Fire and Allied Lines

				See attached coverage schedules

























				Windstorm and Hail (Excluding Hail on Growing Crops)

				See attached coverage schedules

























				Aggregate Excess Loss

				See attached coverage schedules

























				Quota Share (summarize arrangements)

				None

























		4.  Attach  the  association's reinsurance cover sheet reflecting the reinsurance contract for the year just  ended.  In 

		     addition, attach the cover sheet for the subsequent year. (Please note: The commissioner wishes to be informed

		     when any material change to reinsurance is anticipated.)

				See attached reinsurance cover sheets.

























		5.  If the association had merged or liquidated during the reporting year, would a provisional reinsurance charge have been

				triggered?						If Yes, report quantification of that charge:

				N/A
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		6.  Has the association established a procedure for annually signing a statement relative to material interest or affiliation

		      on  the part of its officers, directors, or responsible employees which is in or is likely to conflict with the official  duties 

		      of such person?

				Yes









		7.  Does  the association provide a formal retirement or a deferred compensation plan?  If the answer is yes, please  list 

		      the officers and employees covered:

				Duane McGregor

				Bev Danielson

				Scott Gloede

				Vikki Schmidt

		8.  Are premiums or assessments collected prior to the effective date of the policy?

		      If the answer is yes, are the amounts paid in advance included in line 15, page 5?

				Name and location of association affiliated agency

				Farmers Mutual Insurance Agency, 915 Broadway, Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536







				Nature of affiliation

				Wholly-owned subsidiary agency







		      Have operating expenses been fairly allocated between the association and the agency?

		10. Does the association have any risks in force in excess of normal retention not subject to the aggregate excess and not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?		Does the association have any risks in force in excess of normal retention not subject to the aggregate excess and not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?

		      not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?



		     If yes, provide a detailed listing showing the in force amount and the exposure to the association after reinsurance covers.

				N/A























		11. In  accordance  with  the Commissioner's Bulletin 97-6, assets are to be held directly by the association  or  with  an 		In accordance with the Commissioner's Bulletin 97-6, assets are to be held directly by the association or with an acceptable banking institution.









		     Is your association in compliance with this directive as of December 31, 2020?

		     If response is "no", a narrative of explanation must be attached.



		12. Name of individual or firm compiling the annual financial statement: 

				Kris E. Sterler, CPA PLC, Harlan, Iowa (See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report attached)
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Ratio Analysis



		RATIO ANALYSIS





																						(4)								(3)				(4)												(4)												(4)

								As of 12/31/2020												As of 12/31/2019												As of 12/31/2018												As of 12/31/2017												As of 12/31/2016

		Line		Data																										



		1.0		Direct Premiums Written				2,498,424



		2.0		Net Premiums Written				2,063,361



		3.0		Reinsurance Ceded				435,063



		4.0		Direct Losses Paid				1,409,834



		5.0		Net Losses Paid				1,199,156



		6.0		Loss Adjustment Expenses				91,405



		7.0		Other Underwriting Expenses				153,438



		8.0		Total Expenses				879,581



		9.0		Net Investment Income				181,515



		10.0		Policyholder's Surplus, 12/31/2020				6,797,201



		11.0		Cash and Investments, 1/1/2020				7,086,690



		12.0		Cash and Investments, 12/31/2020				7,611,461



				Ratios

		13.0		Premium Written to Surplus (L1/L9)				36.8%



		14.0		'Net Premium Written to Surplus				30.4%



		15.0		Change in Writings				Direct				Net

				2020				2.7%				2.5%

				2019				6.2%				6.7%

				2018				3.1%				3.8%

				2017				8.4%				10.0%



		16.0		Commissions to Net Premiums				17.3%



		16.0		Loss and LAE Ratio (To Written) [(L4+L5)/L2 ]				62.5%



		17.0		Underwriting Expense (To Written) (L6/L1)				6.1%								



		18.0		Combined Ratio (L14+L15)				68.7%								



		19.0		Reinsurance Ratio (L3/L1)				17.4%								



		20.0		Total Expense Ratio (L7/L1)				42.6%								



		21.0		Liquidity Ratio				17.6%



		22.0		Aggregate Reinsurance to Surplus				0.0%				- 0

Wong, Bob: Insert Attachment Point from the General Interrogatories, B44.



		23.0		Reinsurance Cost to Surplus				6.4%



		24.0		Reinsurance Recoverable to Surplus				1.2%



		25.0		Minimum Surplus to Surplus				9.6%



		26.0		Average Investment Return [L8/((L10+L11)/2)] 				2.5%								



								2020				Surplus				Investments

		27.0		Bonds as % of:				4,072,761				59.9%				53.5%

				Preferred Stock as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Common Stock as % of:				2,965,080				43.6%				39.0%

				Bank Balances as % of:				436,817				6.4%				5.7%

				Mortgage Loans as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Collateral Loans as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Real Estate as % of:				136,753				2.0%				1.8%

				Cash as % of:				50				0.0%				0.0%



				Surplus				6,797,201

				Total Investments				7,611,411



								Composition of Direct Losses

		28.0		Fire				784,062				0.56

				Windstorm				625,772				0.44

				Crop Hail				- 0				- 0

				Total Losses				1,409,834				1.00















See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		


Import PY Data



Date Page

		Year End		12/31/20

		Word End		December 31, 2020

		Year		2020

		Next Year End		12/31/21

		Next Year		2021





image1.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image2.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image3.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image4.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image5.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image6.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image7.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image8.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image9.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image10.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image14.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image11.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image12.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image13.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image15.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image16.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image20.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image21.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image22.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image23.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image24.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image17.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row




image18.emf

Delete Last Row






Delete Last Row




image19.emf

Insert New Row






Insert New Row






